

No. 18-11479

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants – Appellants

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

Intervenor Defendants – Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, No. 4:17-CV-00868

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHRISTIAN ALLIANCE FOR
INDIAN CHILD WELFARE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Dated: January 7, 2020

Krystal B. Swendsboe
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 719-4197
kswendsboe@wileyrein.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Christian
Alliance for Indian Child Welfare*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE INDIAN COMMERCE CLAUSE GRANTS CONGRESS THE LIMITED POWER TO REGULATE “COMMERCE.”.....	5
A. The Term “Commerce,” As Used in the Constitution, Means Trade or Comparable Economic Exchange.....	6
B. At the Very Least, the Term “Commerce” Should Be Interpreted Consistently in the Commerce Clause.....	11
C. The Indian Commerce Clause Does Not Grant Congress Plenary Jurisdiction Over All Indian Affairs.....	14
II. THE ICWA FAR EXCEEDS THE AUTHORITY GRANTED BY THE INDIAN COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	18
A. Family and Child Custody Matters Do Not Affect Commerce with Indian Tribes.	18
B. Federal Regulation of Family and Child Custody Matters Infringes on State Authority.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baston v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 850 (2017).....	12
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	7
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	11
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	20
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	21
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016).....	12

<i>Texas Education Agency v. United States Department of Education,</i> 908 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Bryant,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Kagama,</i> 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	16
<i>United States v. Lara,</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	5, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	21
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equality, Inc. v. United States,</i> 199 L. Ed. 2d 372 (2017).....	14
<i>Vielma v. Eureka Co.,</i> 218 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Weems v. United States,</i> 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	5
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	1, 4, 12, 18
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	4
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 1901	1, 3, 19

42 U.S.C. § 13981	19
Other Authorities	
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015)	14, 17
Nathan Bailey, <i>A Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> , (Edinburgh 25th ed. 1783 unpaginated)	15
Randy E. Barnett, <i>New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 847 (2003).....	9
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)	6, 7, 10, 11
Galliard Hunt, ed., <i>4 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> , (J.B. Lippincott ed. 1865)	10
Giles Jacob, <i>A New Law-Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1762)	7
Samuel Johnson, 1 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> , (J.F. Rivington, et al. 6th ed. 1785).....	7, 15
Robert G. Natelson & David Kopel, <i>Commerce in the Commerce Clause: A Response to Jack Balkin</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 55 (2010).....	9
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Legal Meaning of “Commerce” in the Commerce Clause</i> , 80 St. John’s L. Rev. 789 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 201 (2007)	9, 13, 15
Nathan Speed, <i>Examining the Interstate Commerce Clause Through the Lens of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 87 B.U. L. Rev. 467 (2007)	16
